referenced herein shall automatically be deemed null, void and of no 
further force or effect. 

3.1.9  Within thirty (30) days following the Redevelopment 
Construction Commencement Date, Lessee shall pay the City a one (1) time 
development fee equal to THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($350,000.00. 

3.1.10 If the Lessee satisfies the conditions herein for the 
Redevelopment Construction Commencement Date to occur, then, the 
Redevelopment Option shall be deemed exercised and Lessee shall use 
diligent efforts to cause the Redevelopment Construction Completion Date